MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

Chapter 36

AN ACT Clarifying the Corporate Powers of the Franciscan Fathers of Maine.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, provisions of the private and special laws of 1953, chapter 123, have created doubt with reference to which of two possible bodies is authorized to exercise corporate powers granted to Franciscan Fathers of Maine, a corporation organized in 1947 under the Revised Statutes, chapter 50; and

Whereas, in view of such doubt the Federal Government through its housing and home finance administration is unwilling to loan funds to the said corporation in order to construct a dormitory on the campus of Saint Francis College in Biddeford; and

Whereas, the dormitory project is to be financed with bonds which the corporation had agreed to issue and the Federal Government has agreed to buy, is already in the process of being built and the bond proceeds will soon be required to pay for such construction; and

Whereas, the said doubt as to the corporate body entitled to act needs promptly to be resolved and the authority of said corporation to issue bonds in accordance with the requirements of said agency of the Federal Government, established; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1953, c. 123, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 123 of the private and special laws of 1953 is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1. Corporate powers. The trustees, their associates and successors of the Franciscan Fathers of Maine, a corporation organized under chapter 50 of the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 54, and acting by and through its board of directors as from time to time constituted, are is constituted and confirmed as a body politic and corporate by the name of Franciscan Fathers of Maine, with power to sue and be sued, plead and be impleaded, and to have perpetual succession existence; to acquire, take by devise, bequest or otherwise, hold, purchase, encumber and convey such real and personal estate as shall be required for the purpose of its incorporation; to make and use a common seal, and the same to alter at pleasure.'
- Sec. 2. Serial bonds authorized. Any other law to the contrary notwithstanding, said corporation may issue its bonds and make them payable serially in annual installments, the first of such installments to be not later than 5 years after the date of such bonds and the last such installment to be not later than 50 years after such date.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1963

CHAP. 38

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 1, 1963

Chapter 37

AN ACT Increasing Indebtedness of Limestone Water and Sewer District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1957, c. 59, § 12, amended. The first sentence of section 12 of chapter 59 of the private and special laws of 1957, as amended by chapter 31 of the private and special laws of 1961, is further amended to read as follows:

For accomplishing the purposes of this act, said district, through its trustees, is authorized to borrow money temporarily in an amount not to exceed \$350,000 \$850,000, and to issue therefor the interest-bearing negotiable notes of the district and for the purpose of refunding the indebtedness so created, of paying any necessary expenses and liabilities incurred under this act, including the expenses incurred in the creation of the district, in reimbursing said town, in acquiring the aforesaid properties, privileges and franchises of the Limestone Water and Sewer Company, its successors or assigns, by purchase or otherwise, of securing sources of supply, taking water and land, paying damages, laying pipes, constructing and maintaining and operating a water, sewerage and drainage system, and making extensions, additions and improvements to the same, the said district through its trustees may from time to time issue bonds of the district to an amount necessary in the judgment of the trustees therefor, maturing at one time or in uniform or varying installments with or without call provisions and at or without any premium.'

Effective September 21, 1968

Chapter 38

AN ACT to Incorporate the Port Clyde Water District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after the Legislature adjourns unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the present water supply in the Village of Port Clyde in the Town of St. George is inadequate to serve the inhabitants and particularly those inhabitants who do not have private wells, but take their water from the Saint George Water Company; and

Whereas, serious shortages of water endangering the public health were experienced during the summer of 1962, and a more adequate supply of water must be immediately obtained; and